The longest lead time for the main plant components is 36 weeks, for the crystalliser, which will be
fabricated off-shore. The Scoping Study estimates total fabrication and installation time for the
process plant at approximately 9-12 months, meaning a decision taken at the anticipated time of
completion of the Feasibility Study would result in plant commissioning in early 2020, utilising
stockpiled kainite harvest salts.

The Company will continue to investigate opportunities to reduce the development schedule by early
ordering of long-lead time items and modular delivery and installation of plant components, an option
available for a small scale, skid mounted plant.

The Company’s anticipated delivery schedule is naturally provisional at this stage, subject to
permitting, performance, financing, weather and other factors.

ASX ANNOUNCEMENT  |  31 July 2018

40

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

The Scoping Study was prepared at a ±30% accuracy to investigate the technical and economic
parameters of a SOP production operation at Lake Way, exploiting the identified brine resources.

Key inputs into the economic assessment of the Project were based on the following sensitivities:

Operating Cost Analysis
Operating Cost (A$/t)

-30% 20% -10% Base +10% +20% +30%
Mine Gate $176 $201 $226 $251 $276 $301 $326
Transportation & Handling  $67 $77 $86 $96 $106 $115 $125
Royalties $28 $32 $36 $40 $44 $48 $52
Total $271 $310 $348 $387 $426 $464 $503

Table 9: Sensitivity Analysis

 Capital Cost (A$m) *
 -10% Base +10% +20% +30%

Direct A$33.6 A$37.3 A$41.0 A$44.8 A$48.5
Indirect A$4.7 A$5.2 A$5.7 A$6.2 A$6.8
Growth Allowance A$5.7 A$6.3 A$6.9 A$7.6 A$8.2
Total A$43.9 A$48.8 A$53.7 A$58.6 A$63.4

ASX ANNOUNCEMENT  |  31 July 2018

41

SUMMARY OF MODIFYING FACTORS

The Modifying Factors included in the JORC Code have been assessed as part of the Scoping Study,
including mining (brine extraction), processing, metallurgical, infrastructure, economic, marketing,
legal, environmental, social and government factors. The Company has received advice from
appropriate experts when assessing each Modifying Factor.

A summary assessment of each relevant Modifying Factor is provided below.

Mining (Brine Extraction) – refer to section entitled ‘Mining and Scheduling’ in the Announcement.